
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422523
E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: 12 November 2019 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

A MEETING OF THE

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM

IN MEETING ROOM 1, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL, 
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Sue Roberts (Chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Sue Cooper
Stefan Gawrysiak
Sarah Gray

Kate Gregory
Simon Hewerdine
Lynn Lloyd
Caroline Newton

David Rouane
Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Ken Arlett
Robin Bennett
Elizabeth Gillespie
Lorraine Hillier

Kellie Hinton
Mocky Khan
Axel Macdonald
Jane Murphy

Andrea Powell
Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/


2

1 Chair's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 11)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the public minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 
19 September 2019.

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent. 

6 Progress of Task and Finish Group  

Insight and Policy Manager to report verbally on the progress of the Task and Finish 
Group.

7 Terms of Reference  

To note that the advisory committee’s terms of reference will be reviewed as part of the 
constitutional review, which is scheduled to start in January 2020.

8 Future Homes Standard  (Pages 12 - 109)

To consider a presentation by the Development Manager on the government consultation 
on the Future Homes Standard, its implications and how the committee can input to the 
process. 

The government consultation commenced on 1 October 2019 and closes on 10 January 
2020.  The committee has been provided with details of the consultation papers.  This is 
the first stage of a two-part consultation about proposed changes to the Building 
Regulations.  It also covers the wider impacts of Part L for new homes.  The consultation 
document is attached.  



3

9 Exclusion of the public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 Part 

1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

10 Minutes  (Page 110)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 19 September 2019.



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2019

CORNERSTONE ARTS CENTRE, 25 STATION ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7NE

Present 

Sue Roberts (Chair)

Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper, Stefan Gawrysiak, Lynn Lloyd, Caroline Newton, David 
Rouane, Ian White and Celia Wilson

Officers 

Paul Bateman, Chloe Bunting, Andrew Down, Heather Saunders and Michelle Wells. 

1 Vice-chair 

Th
[...]
announced for 
implementation at a future date to be agreed. This date should align with the timescale of 
the Council’s commitment to meet these standards for its own developments.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



7

(g) Recommend that the Council commences work with parish councils and charities to 
plant trees, under ecological supervision, on margins of recreation grounds, verges and 
commons.

(h) Recommend that a conference is held for officers and members on the subject of 
climate change.

(i) Committee voted to pass motion ‘the committee does not believe that sufficient weight 
is given in LP 2034 to responding to the climate and ecological crisis that we face’.

(j) Recommend the Creation of a Supplementary Planning Document to provide additional 
guidance on mitigating impact on the climate within developments expanding on Policy 
CSQ2 of the adopted Core Strategy or prepare a Supplementary Planning Document 
expanding on policies INF4, TRANS5, DES1, DES8, DES10 of the submission Local Plan 
2034.

(k) Committee recommend implementation of planning enforcement standards.

8 Scene-Setting and Background 

The committee received a report which set the scene and background 

The committee noted the report and adopted it as a supporting document to the report 
‘Climate Emergency: Options and Next Steps.’

9 Terms of Reference of the Committee 

The Chair reported that in the Autumn the Council would be undertaking a Constitutional 
review, to which she would input. She hoped to enhance the power and role of the 
committee through amended terms of reference., 

10 Recommendations to Cabinet 

Contained in item 7, above.

11 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for following 
item of business Part 1 of Schedule 12A 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on 
the grounds that:

(i) It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and (ii) the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing this information; 

Crowmarsh Council Offices Project – Sustainability Options

12 Crowmarsh Council Offices Project - Sustainability Options 

The committee considered a report on sustainability options for the Crowmarsh project for 
the new council buildings.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



8

A motion moved and seconded, to note the latest situation, and to recommend to cabinet 
sustainability proposals for the new council buildings, was declared carried on being put to 
the vote.

The Committee RESOLVED to make recommendations to Cabinet.

Part way through the consideration of this application, members took a vote just before the 
meeting guillotine of 8:30pm to continue the item they were on.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm

Chairman Date

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



   
 

October 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

  
 

 

The Future Homes Standard 
2019 Consultation on changes to Part L (conservation 
of fuel and power) and Part F (ventilation) of the 
Building Regulations for new dwellings 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



   
 

 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 
the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on 
[...]
8 Feedback on the Impact Assessment 67 

About this consultation 68 

Annex A Privacy Notice 69 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



   
 

5 

Annex B Changes to BR 443 71 

Annex C Build Quality 73 

Annex D BREL Compliance Report 77 

Annex E Consultation Questions 80 

  

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



   
 

6 

Scope of the consultation 

Topic of this 
consultation: 

The 2019 Spring Statement includes a commitment that, by 
2025, we will introduce a Future Homes Standard for new build 
homes to be future-proofed with low carbon heating and world-
leading levels of energy efficiency. Energy efficiency 
requirements for new homes are set by Part L (Conservation of 
Fuel and Power) and Part 6 of the Building Regulations. This 
consultation sets out our plans for achieving the Future Homes 
Standard, including proposed options to increase the energy 
efficiency requirements for new homes in 2020 as a meaningful 
and achievable stepping stone to the Future Homes Standard.  

This consultation is the first stage of a two-part consultation about 
proposed changes to building regulations. It also covers the 
wider impacts of Part L for new homes, including changes to Part 
F (Ventilation), its associated Approved Document guidance, 
airtightness and improving ‘as built’ performance of the 
constructed home. 

Scope of this 
consultation: 

The UK has set in law a target to bring all its greenhouse gas 
emissions to net zero by 2050 – one of the most ambitious 
targets in the world. Homes – both new and existing – account 
for 20% of emissions. Despite progress reducing emissions from 
homes, we need to go much further. New homes being built now 
and in the next 5-10 years will still exist in 2050 and therefore we 
must ensure that the energy efficiency standards we set for 
them put us on track to meet the 2050 target.  
  
As part of the journey to 2050 we have committed to introducing 
the Future Homes Standard in 2025.  This consultation sets out 
what we think a home built t
[...]
ciency standards across the country and can create 
inefficiencies in supply chains, labour and potentially quality of 
outcomes. Removing this ability will create certainty and 
consistency.  

Geographical 
scope: 

This consultation relates to Building Regulations for England 
only. 

Impact 
Assessment: 

An Impact Assessment is published alongside this document.  

 
Basic Information 
 

To: This consultation is primarily aimed at: 
• Property developers and builders 
• Property owners and occupiers 
• Construction industry professionals 
• Manufacturers and suppliers of construction materials 
• Environmental organisations.  
• Local authorities and other building control bodies 

 

Specific elements may be of interest to members of the public. 

Body/bodies 
responsible for 
the consultation: 

The Technical Policy Division within the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

Duration: This consultation will last for at least 14 weeks from 1st October 
to 10th January. 

Enquiries: For any enquiries about the consultation please contact 
FutureHomesStandardConsultation@communities.gov.uk 
 

How to respond: Responses to the consultation questions should be submitted by 
online survey: https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/TQW8GQ9 
 
We strongly encourage responses via the online survey, 
particularly from organisations with access to online facilities 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:FutureHomesStandardConsultation@communities.gov.uk


   
 

9 

such as local authorities, representative bodies and businesses. 
Consultations receive a high-level of interest across many 
sectors. Using the online survey greatly assists our analysis of 
the responses, enabling more efficient and effective 
consideration of the issues raised. 
 
Should you be unable to respond through the online survey, 
responses can be emailed to:  
FutureHomesStandardConsultation@communities.gov.uk 
 
If you are responding in writing, please make it clear which 
questions
[...]
 10 years are homes 

that will exist in 2050. We must therefore make sure that the standards we set for 
these homes put us on the right path.  We made a commitment in the 2019 Spring 
Statement that by 2025 we will introduce a Future Homes Standard for new build 
homes to be future-proofed with low carbon heating and world-leading levels of 
energy efficiency.4 This, along with the Clean Growth Grand Challenge mission to 
halve energy use in all new builds by 2030,5 will set a path towards decarbonisation 
of new homes and support the scaling up of low carbon technologies to decarbonise 
our existing stock. 

 
1.4. Part L (Conservation of Fuel and Power) and Part 6 of the Building Regulations are 

the means by which we regulate for minimum energy efficiency standards in new 
homes. The current requirements mean that new homes are very energy efficient with 
lower heating bills compared to existing older homes.6 However, we propose that the 
standard needs to be uplifted as a stepping stone towards the Future Homes 
Standard, and in particular towards future-proof homes with low carbon heating.  

                                            
1 Net Zero – The UK’s contribution to stopping global warming, Committee on Climate Change (2019) 
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/net-zero-the-uks-contribution-to-stopping-global-warming/ 
2 UK housing: Fit for the future?, Committee on Climate Change (2019) 
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/uk-housing-fit-for-the-future/ 
3 Clean Growth Strategy, BEIS (2018) https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/clean-growth-strategy 
4 Spring Statement: Written Ministerial Statement, HM Treasury (2019) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spring-statement-2019-written-ministerial-statement 
5 The Grand Challenges, BEIS (2019) https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/industrial-strategy-the-
grand-challenges/industrial-strategy-the-grand-challenges 
6 Energy efficiency in the British housing stock: Energy demand and
[...]
uildings being built which are 
prone to overheating. 

 
1.26. The government responded to this recommendation by committing to consult on a 

method for reducing overheating risk in new homes.8 the consultation will address 
this commitment and include proposals to reduce the risk.   

 
Timetable for introduction of changes 
1.27. The dates corresponding to the government’s preferred option are set out below. 

Date Government’s preferred option on timing 

Late 2019/early 2020 

Subsequent consultation on: 
• Overheating in new dwellings 
• Energy efficiency standards for work carried out in 

existing dwellings 
• Energy efficiency standards for new buildings other 

than dwellings 
• Energy efficiency standards for work to existing 

buildings other than dwellings 

Early/mid 2020 
Publication of new Part L, Part F and overheating regulations, 
associated guidance and supporting analysed consultation 
response document. 

Mid/late 2020 Part L, Part F and overheating regulations come into force. 

                                            
8 Tenth Special Report Appendix: Government Response (2018) 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmenvaud/1671/167102.htm 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmenvaud/1671/167102.htm


   
 

16 

Chapter 2 The Future Homes Standard 

Background 
2.1. The 2019 Spring Statement included a commitment that, by 2025, we will introduce 

a Future Homes Standard for new build homes to be future-proofed with low carbon 
heating and world-leading levels of energy efficiency.9 This is part of our commitment 
to clean growth and our determination to be the first generation to leave the 
environment in a better state than we found it. This chapter sets out how we intend 
to improve energy efficiency standards in new homes as the roadmap to the Future 
Homes Standard. 
 

2.2. The Future Homes Standard builds on the Grand Challenge Buildings Mission to at 
least halve th
[...]
maintained in all circumstances. An automatic confidentiality disclaimer generated 
by your IT system will not, of itself, be regarded as binding on the Department. 
 
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government will process your personal 
data in accordance with the law and in the majority of circumstances this will mean that your 
personal data will not be disclosed to third parties. A full privacy notice is included at Annex 
A. 
 
Individual responses will not be acknowledged unless specifically requested. 
 
Your opinions are valuable to us. Thank you for taking the time to read this document and 
respond. 
 
Are you satisfied that this consultation has followed the Consultation Principles? If not or 
you have any other observations about how we can improve the process please contact us 
via the complaints procedure.  
  

Page 79

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government/about/complaints-procedure


   
 

69 

Annex A Privacy Notice 
Personal data 
 
The following is to explain your rights and give you the information you are be entitled to 
under the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
Note that this section only refers to your personal data (your name address and anything 
that could be used to identify you personally) not the content of your response to the 
consultation.  
 
1. The identity of the data controller and contact details of our Data Protection Officer   
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) is the data 
controller. The Data Protection Officer can be contacted at 
dataprotection@communities.gsi.gov.uk  
        
2. Why we are collecting your personal data   
Your personal data is being collected as an essential part of the consultation process, so 
that we can contact you regarding your response and for statistical purposes. We may also 
use it to contact you about related matters. 
 
3. Our legal basis for processing your personal data 
The D
[...]
, please explain your reasoning and provide evidence to support this. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 108

Agenda Item 8



   
 

98 

Q66 Do you foresee any issues that may arise from the proposed 2020 transitional 
arrangements outlined in this consultation?   
 

a. Yes 
b. No 

 
Please explain your reasoning and provide evidence to support this. 
 
 
 
 
Q67 What is your view on the possible transitional arrangements regarding changes to be 
made in 2025? 
 
 
 
 
Chapter 8 Feedback on the Impact Assessment 

Q68 The Impact Assessment makes a number of assumptions on fabric/services/ 
renewables costs, new build rates, phase-in rates, learning rates, etc for new homes. Do 
you think these assumptions are fair and reasonable? 
 

a. Yes 
b. No 

 
Please explain your reasoning and provide evidence to support this. 
 
 
  
 
Q69 Overall, do you think the impact assessment is a fair and reasonable assessment of 
the potential costs and benefits of the proposed options for new homes? 
 

a. Yes 
b. No 

 
If no, please explain your reasoning and provide evidence to support this. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 110

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Future Homes Standard
	Scope of the consultation
	Chapter 1 Introduction
	The Consultation Package
	Package Contents
	The Future Homes Standard
	Part L
	Part F
	Airtightness
	Improving Compliance and Building Performance
	Transitional Arrangements

	Development of these proposals
	Further Consideration
	Work to existing dwellings
	New and existing non-domestic buildings
	The Future of Part L beyond Future Homes Standard
	Overheating in new dwellings

	Timetable for introduction of changes

	Chapter 2 The Future Homes Standard
	Background
	What should the Future Homes Standard look like?
	Heat pumps
	Heat networks
	Direct electric heating
	Other technologies
	The Future Homes Standard specification

	Impleme

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2019

MEETING ROOM 1 – 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK OX14 4SB

Present 

Sue Roberts (Chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper, Stefan Gawrysiak, Kate Gregory, Caroline Newton, 
David Rouane and Celia Wilson

Officers 

Paul Bateman, Chloe Bunting, Andrew Down, Emily Hamerton, Heather Saunders, 
Michelle Wells and Donna Worrall.

Also present: 

Leigh Rawlins

13 Chair's announcements 

Chair’s Statement

The Chair made a statement to the committee, explaining that due to the General Election 
purdah period, the committee was unable to discuss its agenda item on “Climate Actions”.

The Chair continued her statement:

“What we had hoped to talk about today was Deep Adaptation. I circulated a paper to you 
all on the near-future impacts that Global Heating shall have, and indeed already is having, 
on our lives. It is not hard to appreciate that the current floods in the Midlands and the 
North are having huge and tragic impacts on the lives of our people. What is harder to see 
is what scientists are describing as breakdowns in society within the next 10 years which 
will affect even affluent countries like ours. 

We must consider a vision for the future. It is so easy to believe that a zero-carbon future 
will plunge us back into cave-man days, but there are huge financial gains to be made by 
living in a fairer sharing economy, within our means in the sense of resources and 
planetary boundaries, and living with, rather than battling against, the natural world, of 
which we are a part. We expect to run a workshop day early next year in which we can 
develop a council vision. 



2

As for adaptation, personally, I have never given much thought to adapting to climate 
change as opposed to trying to prevent it, as I had not thought of the food and water 
shortages, and other deprivations that are already built into the system. This, I hope will be 
something that we will give serious attention to as soon as the election is over, in our 
leadership role in protecting the people of South Oxfordshire."

14 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Lynn Lloyd, Ian White and Jane Murphy (the 
latter’s substitute).

15 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 19 
September 2019 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such, 
subject to showing David Rouane as Director of 10:10 Climate Action.

16 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business

18 Progress of Task and Finish Group 

The Insight and Policy Manager reported on the progress which had been made by the 
task and finish group. The group had met on 8 October 2019 to progress the strategy and 
commission work. The committee recalled that at their first meeting they had agreed the 
seven  themes and items to be considered as options for inclusion in a coherent work 
programme. The group had commenced scoping and evaluating the Themes and three 
external organisations had been consulted, who were advising the council on cost factors. 
Internal expertise was also being drawn upon, to evaluate options and provide evaluations 
on resources and delivery. The council’s procurement team were also being consulted. 

Important work is being undertaken to validate the council’s carbon emissions baseline, to 
ensure that the data was accurate and reliable. The group will be organising a workshop 
where the Vision and targets would be scoped. There will also be a conference event to 
launch the Vision and Strategy. The group had agreed to next meet on 18 December 
2019, following completion of the options evaluation work and their costing. The committee 
agreed that they required a meeting in January 2020, to receive the task and finish group’s 
progress report and work programme recommendations, which would inform their 
recommendations to Cabinet and feed into the budget setting process in February 2020.

Liaison with outside organisations

The committee considered that engagement with the farming sector would be critical in 
helping to achieve its aims and objectives and to ensure resilience in local food production. 



3

The Insight and Policy Manager also reported that the Council has been successful in 
securing student consultancy support, as part of a programme run by Oxford university. 
We will be engaging with a group of students to capture their creativity and fresh ideas on 
strategies and techniques to encourage behaviour change in order to achieve the 
challenging targets and use their skills to create a data pack of information to tell the 
compelling story around the urgency of climate change and adaptation. Once completed, 
this data pack will be hosted on ‘Oxfordshire Insight’.

The Insight and Policy Manager and the Energy Strategy and Projects Officer had 
presented to a climate change conference on South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
district councils’ responses to climate emergency. The presentation was well-received and 
confirmed that the approaches were aligned with other councils’ priorities and was ahead 
of some others.

The council had just signed up to the Association of Public Sector Excellence (APSE) 
Energy Service, which provided access to information and events and guaranteed 
councillor places (for both South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse councils) at the 
APSE annual conference. The Energy Strategy and Projects Officer would be sending full 
details of the conference to the committee.

On 19 November 2019 an all-Oxfordshire (district councils and county council) 
collaboration meeting had been held. The aim was to foster stronger joint working, and 
discussions revealed some inevitable overlap in councils’ working arrangements, 
particularly in work commissioning. The meeting had concurred that economies of scale 
opportunities could be realised and that further discussions were required on this issue. 
The baseline work seemed to be an appropriate topic for this treatment.

The Insight and Policy Manager also reported that the Oxford City Citizens’ Assembly 
report would be publicly available within the next few days and was recommended reading 
for councillors. The council would be working with the City Council about the results of the 
Assembly process and it was likely that this council could enrich their data.

The work of the council on climate change had evoked a high level of interest from towns, 
villages and groups in South Oxfordshire.  Insight and Policy Officers The task and finish 
group would be meeting each of the town councils of Didcot, Henley, Thame and 
Wallingford within the next few weeks, to understand what activity they may have been 
carrying out in this area, share the progress of the Council andexplain the work and offer 
advice and assistance, leading to collaboration on the topic .

The committee were keen to engage closely with environment – related groups, 
particularly those for younger people. It was confirmed that Insight and Policy had 
completed a research mapping exercise on climate action groups; the council already had 
contacts with the Youth Climate Network and Extinction Rebellion. The Insight and Policy 
Manager would share her spreadsheet of 58 groups with the committee with an ask that 
members advise if there were other suitable groups for inclusion in the spreadsheet. The 
committee agreed that an effective Communications Plan was of critical importance. The 
new council website would be launched in January 2020, greatly assisting with these 
issues. The committee were also keen to ensure that full opportunity was taken of the 
available social media to promote the work and ambition of the committee. The Committee 
requested a list of suggestions for individuals to take action on the website.

Following the election and the imposition of the purdah rules, the council would write to 
town and parish councils and community groups to understand what activity they may be 



4

carrying out and update on the work of the committee, about its work and how those 
organisations could benefit from this. The committee queried whether the council could 
assist parishes with climate emergency auditing. It was noted that a web page would also 
be established.

Additionally, the council’s scrutiny structures would be formally consulted as a critical 
friend. It was noted that the Task and Finish Group had been invited to attend the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 21 January 2020.

Next steps

The group planned to report its provisional standards to the Cabinet in December 2019. 
The committee hoped that it could receive a progress report from the group on this work.

The committee noted that Vale of White Horse’s corresponding committee  was proposing 
to undertake a two-stage approach to their climate emergency targets. The Acting Deputy 
Chief Executive confirmed that the differences in approach would not affect South 
Oxfordshire’s pace, and that two sets of targets could be comfortably accommodated in 
this part of Oxfordshire.

The Group was exploring how higher standards could be met in the council’s service 
areas. For example, the taxi licensing policy could be reviewed to offer incentives for 
electric vehicles, perhaps by exacting a lower fee, but ensuring that such changes would 
be reasonable and practical. Scoping was proceeding on related infrastructure issues, 
including charging points. The committee requested creation of a work programme for the 
Committee for future planning of agenda items.

Future meetings of the Advisory Committee

The committee expressed a wish to review the car parks fees and charges proposals and 
to advise Cabinet by 30 January 2020 of their views. The committee would be interested in 
measures to encourage electric vehicles and to discourage fossil fuel ones. Also, the 
committee would like to be consulted on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
spending, where biodiversity issues would be of primary importance.

It was noted that the council’s grounds maintenance contract would shortly be re-tendered 
and that may contain aspects of which the Committee could advise on. Due to governance 
timescales, briefings will be held in respect of this item with the relevant Portfolio Holders, 
Head of Service and the Committee Chair.

19 Terms of Reference 

The committee discussed its terms of reference and a view was expressed that as the 
committee would be commissioning work in future, it would be preferable to have its own 
delegated budget. The Acting Deputy Chief Executive - Partnership and Planning reported 
that the Constitutional Review Working Group could review the terms of reference for the 
committee. The committee were reminded that the practice in the council is that budgets 
are delegated to officers who manage expenditure in accordance with the priorities set by 
councillors.  Looking forward, the committee would need to aim for the budget cycle for the 
next financial year.

20 Future Homes Standard 



5

The Cabinet member attended the committee for this item.  The development manager 
and the senior building control officer introduced this item. The committee had received a 
full copy of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s consultation on 
the Future Homes Standard. The consultation period was from 1 October 2019 to 10 
January 2020. 

The government had made a commitment to introduce a Future Homes Standard, by 2025 
for ‘new build homes to be future-proofed with low carbon heating and world leading levels 
of energy efficiency’. Energy efficiency requirements for new homes were set by Part L 
and Part 6 of the Building Regulations. The consultation of which this was the first of two 
parts, would also cover airtightness and improving the ‘as built’ performance of the 
constructed home.

The committee concurred that the focus on new build quality was to be supported, and a 
simpler compliance regime would assist designers and architects to fully understand the 
new standards, and work towards meeting them. A welcome innovation was the proposed 
requirement for the home occupier to complete a report certifying that the dwelling 
complied with the building regulations. Members questioned why the Future Homes 
proposals did not require the zero carbon homes that would be required to meet the 
council’s climate emergency targets. The standards proposed in the Future Homes 
consultation were lower. 

The Chair requested that the council should respond to the consultation by stating that a 
universal national standard for zero carbon homes would be easier to manage than 
individual councils having to request and justify these zero carbon standards themselves. 
The committee agreed with officers that if the government were to set the standards 
proposed in the Future Homes Standard, these might not be high enough and they would 
wish to have the opportunity to set their own higher standards

The Part F (Ventilation) Regulations would benefit from a comprehensive update, as they 
were difficult to understand in their present form. The committee agreed with the 
development manager when she suggested that responding to the consultation by letter 
was the most effective way of providing considered views, as the Council could focus on 
local priorities, such as; concentrating on affordable homes, supporting housebuilders and 
encouraging the highest building standards. Under any new building regulation regime, an 
avoidance of self-certification would be a priority. Additionally, it was important for the new 
regulations to refer to extensions and loft conversions.

Caroline Newton left the meeting at this time and took no further part in the discussions.

The committee considered that the question posed by paragraph 2.28, about the re-
wording of the Planning and Energy Act 2008 to deal with a new energy efficiency 
standard, required a carefully worded response, as it did not seem appropriate for the 
council to agree a lower standard in the regulations.

Stefan Gawrysiak left the meeting at this time and took no further part in the discussions.

The committee was concerned that private inspectors should be required to comply with 
South Oxfordshire District Council standards. In its ongoing work, the council should liaise 
with the town and parish councils and encourage them to undertake a baseline audit on 
energy usage. 



6

The committee recognised that he consultation period had only a short time to run and it 
might be necessary to communicate views via the Cabinet or Cabinet member.

21 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for following 
item of business Part 1 of Schedule 12A 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on 
the grounds that:
 
(i)            It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and (ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing this information;
 
Crowmarsh Council Offices Project – Sustainability Options

22 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the confidential minutes of the first meeting of the advisory 
committee held on 19 September 2019, relating to ‘Crowmarsh Council Offices Project – 
Sustainability Options’, as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as 
such.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

Chairman Date


